P7_TA(2013)0472
2014 budgetary procedure: joint text
European Parliament legislative resolution of 20 November 2013 on the joint text on the draft general budget of
the European Union for the financial year 2014 approved by the Conciliation Committee under the budgetary
procedure (16106/2013 ADD 1-5 — C7-0413/2013 — 2013/2145(BUD))
(2016/C 436/27)
The European Parliament,
— having regard to the joint text approved by the Conciliation Committee (16106/2013 ADD 1-5 — C7-0413/2013) and
the Parliament, Council and Commission statements annexed to this resolution,
— having regard to its resolution of 23 October 2013 on the draft general budget of the European Union for the financial
year 2014 as modified by the Council — all sections (1) and the budgetary amendments therein,
— having regard to the draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014, adopted by the
Commission on 28 June 2013 (COM(2013)0450),
— having regard to the position on the draft general budget of the European Union adopted by the Council on
2 September 2013 and forwarded to Parliament on 12 September 2013 (13176/2013 — C7-0260/2013),
— having regard to Amending Letters No 1/2014 (COM(2013)0644) and 2/2014 (COM(2013)0719) to the draft general
budget of the European Union for the financial year 2014 presented by the Commission on 18 September 2013 and
16 October 2013 respectively,
— having regard to Article 314 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union and to Article 106a of the Treaty
establishing the European Atomic Energy Community,
— having regard to Council Decision 2007/436/EC, Euratom of 7 June 2007 on the system of the European Communities'
own resources (2),
— having regard to Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October
2012 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union and repealing Council Regulation (EC,
Euratom) No 1605/2002 (3),

and relocation in union-scale undertakings and union-scale groups of undertakings.
— Measures to strengthen cooperation between the social partners for the development of employee
involvement in the design of solutions addressing the consequences of the economic crisis, such as mass
redundancies, or the need for a shift towards an inclusive, sustainable and low-carbon economy.
— Transnational exchange of information and good practice in matters relevant for social dialogue at company
level.
C 436/156 EN Official Journal of the European Union 24.11.2016
Wednesday 20 November 2013
Legal Basis
Task resulting from specific powers directly conferred on the Commission by the Treaty on the Functioning of
the European Union pursuant to Articles 154 and 155.
Council Directive 97/74/EC of 15 December 1997 extending to the United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland Directive 94/45/EC on the establishment of a European Works Council or a procedure in
Community-scale undertakings and Community-scale groups of undertakings for the purposes of informing and
consulting employees (OJ L 10, 16.1.1998, p. 22).
Council Directive 2001/86/EC of 8 October 2001 supplementing the Statute for a European Company with regard
to the involvement of employees (OJ L 294, 10.11.2001, p. 22).
Directive 98/59/EC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to collective redundancies
(OJ L 225, 12.8.1998, p. 16).
Directive 2001/23/EC on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to the safeguarding of
employees' rights in the event of transfers of undertakings, businesses or parts of undertakings or businesses
(OJ L 82, 22.3.2001, p. 16).
Directive 2002/14/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2002 establishing a general
framework for informing and consulting employees in the European Community (OJ L 80, 23.3.2002, p. 29).
Council Directive 2003/72/EC of 22 July 2003 supplementing the Statute for a European Cooperative Society with
regard to the involvement of employees (OJ L 207, 18.8.2003, p. 25).
Directive 2005/56/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 October 2005 on cross-border mergers
of limited liability companies (OJ L 310, 25.11.2005, p. 1).
Directive 2009/38/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 May 2009 on the establishment of a
European Works Council or a procedure in Community-scale undertakings and Community-scale groups of
undertakings for the purposes of informing and consulting employees (Recast) (OJ L 122, 16.5.2009, p. 28).
Convention concluded in 1959 between the ECSC High Authority and the International Occupational Safety and
Health Information Centre (CIS) of the International Labour Office.